not met the criteria to be reported as a liability on the Statement of Net Position.

Note 6: ACCOUNTING CHANGE

During fiscal year 2012, the City implemented several new accounting pronouncements issued by the Government

Accounting Standards Board (GASB), including Statement No. 63, “Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources,

Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position” and Statement No. 65, “Items Previously Reported as Assets and

Liabilities”.  These standards required a retroactive implementation which resulted in the restatement of beginning balances

in the December 31, 2012 financial statements.  Changes related to these standards are reflected in the financial statements

and schedules and related disclosures are included in Note 1.

-77-

CITY OF ST. FRANCIS, MINNESOTA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2012

Note 6: ACCOUNTING CHANGE - CONTINUED

As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following schedule reconciles the previously reported

December 31, 2010 balances to the December 31, 2012 financial statements:

Net Position

December 31, 2010 Net Position

as Previously January 1, 2011

Reported (1) Restatement as Restated

Governmental activities 9,384,088$   (10,206)$   9,373,882$

Business-type activities 14,461,096$   (108,434)$   14,352,662$

Proprietary funds

Water 5,488,245$   (31,136)$   5,457,109$

Sewer 7,483,557   (77,298)   7,406,259

Liquor 1,489,294   -   1,489,294

Total proprietary funds 14,461,096$   (108,434)$   14,352,662$

(1) Write-off of unamortized bond issuance cost balances at December 31, 2010.

Activities/Fund

As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following schedule reconciles the previously reported

December 31, 2011 balances to the December 31, 2012 financial statements:

Net Position

December 31, 2011 Net Position

as Previously January 1, 2012

Reported (2) Restatement as Restated

Governmental activities 9,485,036$   (9,356)$   9,475,680$

Business-type activities 14,836,135$   (99,571)$   14,736,564$

Proprietary funds

Water 5,639,970$   (27,973)$   5,611,997$

Sewer 7,583,731   (71,598)   7,512,133

Liquor 1,612,434   -   1,612,434

Total proprietary funds 14,836,135$   (99,571)$   14,736,564$

(2) Write-off of unamortized bond issuance cost balances at December 31, 2011.

Activities/Fund

Note 7: SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On March 21, 2013 the City issued $2,730,000 General Obligation Crossover Refunding Bonds, Series 2013A. The bonds

were issued to re-finance the previously issued General Obligation Bonds, Series 2007A.  The interest rates are 1.0 percent to

2.3 percent with a maturity date of February 1, 2028.

-78-

COMBINING AND INDIVIDUAL FUND

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES

CITY OF ST. FRANCIS

ST. FRANCIS, MINNESOTA